the Amended FHA and P.L. 2024, c.2 seeking a certification of compliance, repose and 

immunity from exclusionary zoning lawsuits for its Fourth Round affordable housing 

obligation for a period of ten (10) years based upon its present need and rehabilitation share 

of One Hundred and Fifty Four (154) units and prospective need of Four Hundred and 

Twelve (12) units, whereupon the Township commits to prepare and submit a new Fourth 

Round HEFSP for the Court's review and approval. 

17. The Township seeks the grant of temporary immunity which will facilitate the

[...]

Declare pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-304.1, that the Township of Manchester is 

under the Court's voluntary compliance declaratory judgment jurisdiction. 

2. Confirming the Township of Manchester Fourth Round Affordable Housing 

requirements as Present Need: One Hundred and Fifty-Four (154) units and 

Prospective Need: Four Hundred and Twelve (412) units. 

3. The entry of an immunity order protecting the Township and its Planning Board 

from Mount Laurel lawsuits while (a) the Court reviews the Township's HEFSP; 

(b) for such further period of time as the Court deems just and reasonable.